
SANTA ANITA PARK - March 11, 2005 - Race 7
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW2 X) Claiming Price: $62,500
One Mile On The Dirt Track Record: (Ruhlmann - 1:33.40 - March 5, 1989)
Purse: $56,000
Plus: $16,800 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund
Plus: $1,200 Other Sources
Available Money: $74,000
Value of Race: $58,208 1st $33,600, 2nd $11,200, 3rd $6,720, 4th $4,368, 5th $1,120, 6th $400, 7th $400, 8th $400
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 4:10 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
4Feb05 7SA1

11Feb05 6SA5

29Jan05 10GP8

12Feb05 3SA2

11Feb05 8TUP2

11Feb05 6SA2

1Jan05 8SA5

28Jan05 1SA4

4
6
2
7
8
5
3

10

Courtly Jazz (Nakatani, Corey)
Come Out Smokin' (Espinoza, Victor)
DQ-El Don (Desormeaux, Kent)
Capitano (Douglas, Rene)
Fonz's (Cohen, David)
Forty Suertudo (ARG) (Solis, Alex)
Mud Shark (Garcia, Julio)
Fairly Crafty (Baze, Tyler)

121
119
119
119
112
119
119
119

BL
BL bf
BL
BL b
BL b
BL
BL b
BL f

3
5
1
6
7
4
2
8

4
3
1
7
5
2
8
6

1Head

21

5Head

41 1/2

6Head

31/2

8
74

21/2

1Head

31/2

51

61 1/2

4Head

8
72 1/2

1Head

21/2

3Head

41

61/2

52 1/2

8
72

21 1/2

1Head

42

3Head

51/2

61 1/2

7Head

8

1Nose

21/2

3Neck

42

53

6Head

72

8

3.60
24.90
1.90*
3.90

37.90
5.80

15.00
5.50

battled back inside
dueled,2w, outgamed
bmpd, drifted out lane
bmpd, forced out late
3wd, btwn, rail,no bid
2wd, 4wd, lacked rally
'off slow, svd ground
3-4wd to lane, no bid

Fractional Times: 22.47 45.80 1:10.46 1:23.15 Final Time: 1:37.18
Split Times: (23:33) (24:66) (12:69) (14:03)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Courtly Jazz, Bay Gelding, by Dixieland Band out of Serene Nobility, by His Majesty. Foaled Mar 19, 2001 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Lazy Lane Stables, Inc.. Winning Owner: Lazy Lane Farms, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 3 - Mud Shark: $62,500;

Disqualification(s): # 2 El Don from 3 to 4

Scratched Horse(s): Oceanus (BRZ) (Trainer), Tricky Taboo (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $350,060
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

4 Courtly Jazz 9.20 5.20 4.20
6 Come Out Smokin' 19.40 7.60
7 Capitano 4.20

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$1.00 Exacta 4-6 97.50 198,046
$1.00 Trifecta 4-6-7 364.60 208,255
$1.00 Superfecta 4-6-7-2 1,713.90 97,234
$2.00 Daily Double 9-4 145.20 30,673
$1.00 Pick 3 3-9-4 (3 correct) 415.80 48,228
$2.00 Quinella 4-6 117.40 17,176

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

4 Courtly Jazz 4 1Head 2Head 1Head 2Head 1Nose

6 Come Out Smokin' 3 2Head 1Head 2Head 1Head 2Nose

2 El Don 1 53 31/2 31/2 41 3/4 31/2

7 Capitano 7 41 1/2 51 1/4 43/4 31 1/2 43/4

8 Fonz's 5 63 1/4 62 1/4 64 1/4 53 3/4 52 3/4

5 Forty Suertudo (ARG) 2 31 41 51 3/4 64 1/4 65 3/4

3 Mud Shark 8 87 1/4 86 1/4 86 3/4 75 3/4 76

10 Fairly Crafty 6 73 1/4 73 3/4 74 3/4 85 3/4 88

Trainers: 4 - Mandella, Gary; 6 - Lukas, D.; 2 - Jones, Martin; 7 - Bell, II, Thomas; 8 - La Croix, David; 5 - Sadler, John; 3 - Baffert, Bob; 10 - Mullins, Jeff

Owners: 4 - Lazy Lane Farms, Inc.; 6 -David Tam; 2 - Harris Farms, Inc. and Valpredo, Donald; 7 -Mr. and Mrs. V. Meguerditchian; 8 - Anderson, Gene
and Meadowbrook Farm, Inc.; 5 - Barber, Gary and Cecil; 3 - Jacobs, George and Pegram, Mike; 10 - Bone, Robert D., Conboy, Mike, Hawkins,
Ralph, et al;

Footnotes
COURTLY JAZZ set a pressured pace early from inside, dueled from along the rail into the stretch, lost advantage through prolonged drive but battled back
very gamely under left hand urging to prevail. COME OUT SMOKIN' forced the early issue outside rival, contested pace two wide into the stretch, gained
slim lead but was outgamed to the wire despite game effort. EL DON steadily moved up along the rail, shifted out for room leaving last turn, bumped with
outside foe in upper stretch, then bumped repeatedly with same foe while drifting out some through the drive and finished strongly three deep at the wire.
CAPITANO stalked leaders from off rail, loomed three wide into the stretch, bumped hard with inside rival in upper stretch, then bumped repeatedly and
forced out through the drive while finishing gamely from the outside. FONZ'S three wide early, then chased between rivals, was taken to the rail, saved
ground into the stretch but failed to menace. FORTY SUERTUDO (ARG) between foes early and chased on two wide path, angled out and raced four wide
into the stretch and failed to rally. MUD SHARK was off slow, lagged well back while saving ground and failed to threaten. FAIRLY CRAFTY chased on four
and later three wide path into the stretch and was outrun. Following a stewards' inquiry involving the stretch run, EL DON was disqualified and placed fourth
for drifting out and bumping CAPITANO repeatedly and forcing the latter to alter course through the stretch.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


