SANTA ANITA PARK - March 11, 2005 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW2 X) Claiming Price: \$62,500

One Mile On The Dirt Track Record: (Ruhlmann - 1:33.40 - March 5, 1989)

Purse: \$56,000

Plus: \$16,800 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Plus: \$1,200 Other Sources Available Money: \$74,000

Value of Race: \$58,208 1st \$33,600, 2nd \$11,200, 3rd \$6,720, 4th \$4,368, 5th \$1,120, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 4:10 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Feb05 ⁷ SA ¹	4	Courtly Jazz (Nakatani, Corey)	121	BL	3	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Nose}	3.60	battled back inside
11Feb05 ⁶ SA ⁵	6	Come Out Smokin' (Espinoza, Victor)	119	BL bf	5	3	21	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	24.90	dueled,2w, outgamed
29Jan05	2	DQ-El Don (Desormeaux, Kent)	119	BL	1	1	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	3 ^{Neck}	1.90*	bmpd, drifted out lane
12Feb05 ³ SA ²	7	Capitano (Douglas, Rene)	119	BL b	6	7	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	3.90	bmpd, forced out late
11Feb05 8TUP2	8	Fonz's (Cohen, David)	112	BL b	7	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	37.90	3wd, btwn, rail,no bid
11Feb05 ⁶ SA ²	5	Forty Suertudo (ARG) (Solis, Alex)	119	BL	4	2	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5.80	2wd, 4wd, lacked rally
1Jan05 8SA5	3	Mud Shark (Garcia, Julio)	119	BL b	2	8	8	8	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	15.00	'off slow, svd ground
28Jan05 ¹ SA ⁴	10	Fairly Crafty (Baze, Tyler)	119	BL f	8	6	7^4	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ²	8	8	5.50	3-4wd to lane, no bid

Fractional Times: 22.47 45.80 1:10.46 1:23.15 Final Time: 1:37.18

Split Times: (23:33) (24:66) (12:69) (14:03)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Courtly Jazz, Bay Gelding, by Dixieland Band out of Serene Nobility, by His Majesty. Foaled Mar 19, 2001 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Lazy Lane Stables, Inc.. Winning Owner: Lazy Lane Farms, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 3 - Mud Shark: \$62,500; Disqualification(s): # 2 El Don from 3 to 4

Scratched Horse(s): Oceanus (BRZ) (Trainer), Tricky Taboo (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$350,060

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Courtly Jazz	9.20	5.20	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	97.50	198,046
6	Come Out Smokin'		19.40	7.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-6-7	364.60	208,255
7	Capitano			4.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	4-6-7-2	1,713.90	97,234
	•				\$2.00 Daily Double	9-4	145.20	30,673
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-9-4 (3 correct)	415.80	48,228
					\$2 00 Quinella	4-6	117 40	17 176

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin		
4	Courtly Jazz	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}		
6	Come Out Smokin'	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}		
2	El Don	1	5 ³	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	41 3/4	3 ^{1/2}		
7	Capitano	7	41 1/2	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}		
8	Fonz's	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}		
5	Forty Suertudo (ARG)	2	3 ¹	4 ¹	5 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}		
3	Mud Shark	8	8 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{5 3/4}	7^{6}		
10	Fairly Crafty	6	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}	8 ⁸		

Trainers: 4 - Mandella, Gary; 6 - Lukas, D.; 2 - Jones, Martin; 7 - Bell, II, Thomas; 8 - La Croix, David; 5 - Sadler, John; 3 - Baffert, Bob; 10 - Mullins, Jeff

Owners: 4 - Lazy Lane Farms, Inc.; 6 -David Tam; 2 - Harris Farms, Inc. and Valpredo, Donald; 7 -Mr. and Mrs. V. Meguerditchian; 8 - Anderson, Gene and Meadowbrook Farm, Inc.; 5 - Barber, Gary and Cecil; 3 - Jacobs, George and Pegram, Mike; 10 - Bone, Robert D., Conboy, Mike, Hawkins,

Ralph, et al;

Footnotes

COURTLY JAZZ set a pressured pace early from inside, dueled from along the rail into the stretch, lost advantage through prolonged drive but battled back very gamely under left hand urging to prevail. COME OUT SMOKIN' forced the early issue outside rival, contested pace two wide into the stretch, gained slim lead but was outgamed to the wire despite game effort. EL DON steadily moved up along the rail, shifted out for room leaving last turn, bumped with outside foe in upper stretch, then bumped repeatedly with same foe while drifting out some through the drive and finished strongly three deep at the wire. CAPITANO stalked leaders from off rail, loomed three wide into the stretch, bumped hard with inside rival in upper stretch, then bumped repeatedly and forced out through the drive while finishing gamely from the outside. FONZ'S three wide early, then chased between rivals, was taken to the rail, saved ground into the stretch but failed to menace. FORTY SUERTUDO (ARG) between foes early and chased on two wide path, angled out and raced four wide into the stretch and failed to rally. MUD SHARK was off slow, lagged well back while saving ground and failed to threaten. FAIRLY CRAFTY chased on four and later three wide path into the stretch and was outrun. Following a stewards' inquiry involving the stretch run, EL DON was disqualified and placed fourth for drifting out and bumping CAPITANO repeatedly and forcing the latter to alter course through the stretch.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

